unitech

UNITECH LIMITED
CIN: L74899DL1971PLCO0AT20
Regd. Office: Basement, 6, Community Centre, Saket, New Delhi-110 017
Tel: 011-26857331; Fax: 011-266573368; E-mail; share. dept@unitechgroup.com Web: www.unitechgroup.com

Extract of Un-audited Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter and Half year Ended 30" September, 2019 .
¥ in Lacs except EPS)

5 Quarter Ended | Cuarier Ended | Half Year Ended | Year Ended
No Particulars 30.09.2019 30.09.2018 30,09, 2019 31.03.2019
- (Un-audited) | [Un-audited) (Un-audited) (Audited)

1 | Total meame from operalions (Net) 50,985.23 26,102 45 7982386 1,33,746.83
2 |Mat Prafit/{Loss) from ordinary activities after fax _ (11,818.85) | (1602278 | (22969.83) | (79,284.87) |
3 _|Net Prof/(Loss) for the period after Tax (After Extraordinary items) T (11.816.65) | (16.022.76) (22,069.63) | (79.284.67)
4 | Total Comprehensive income for the penod [Compnsng Profit'(Loss) for the period (after 13x) and Other Comprersnsse Income (after 1ax)] §11,631.30) 116,520.61) (22,630,396 (&3,674.28)
5 |Equity Share Capaal 52,326.02 62, 326.02 52.326.02 52,326.02
B |Earnings Per Share for continuing operations (before’ alter exraordinary items) # (ol Rs. 2- each)

Basic and Diluted (Rs.) * (ot Annuaizud); i R VT | wasy [ pEt | 090" | (3.06)
7 |Earmings Per Share far discantinuad operations (belors after axtraardinary flems) # {of Rs. 2/- gach)

Basic and Diluted (Rs.) *(Not Annualized); | poir | 0.0 | o.02* | 004 |
& |Eamings Per Share far continuing & discontinued operations {before’ alter extraordingry items) # {of Rs. 2/- each)
[ Basit and Diuten (Bs,) * ot Annuaized). [ e [ Qe [ ma) [ @)
# Exira Ordimary ltems - NIL
Notes:
I | The above Financlal Results (prepared on consofdated basis) have been reviewsd by the Awdit Commities and approsed by the Board of Directors of Unitech Limitad at their respective meetings hakd on 9° November 2020, _I
il | The Hor'be Supreme Court vide its order dzted 207 January 2020 has, iner alia. given dirsctions that the Board of Directors of Linitch Limited, as existing an that date, be superseded with immediate effect in order to facilitate the faking over of

rianagermant by the new Board of Direciors canstitubed in termes ol the progosal subimitied by tha Union Goseermment of india. Referances have baan made hersunder fo the Reselulion Framewark (BF) far Unsech groap which has baen prapansd undes
the directions of the Board of Directors of Unitach Limited appointed by the Caniral Govermment purswant to the afore-said order of the Honble Supreme Court and approved by the Boand of Directors intheir Mesting held onJune 17, 2020,

The limited review report af the statutary auditors on the unawdited Consolidated financial results of Unitech Limsed far the quartar ard half vear anded Septemier 30, 2019, contzns disclaimer of conchusions an certain matters which is being
sumrmanksad bebow:-

a) | W draw attention to Regulation 33(3)h} of the Regulatkans, wherein the Cosmpany has tailed b ensine that, for the purposes of quartery consalidated linancial resifts, a1 least eighty perceat of each of the consobdated revenue, assets and pealits,
respechively, shall have been subjecied to Bmited review by their raspactiva audiiors, Jnly ane subsidiary viz. Unitech Power Transmission LimaediUPTL), outof 277 subsadiaries. & 1 foresgn branch, has been subjecied to mited review by s auditors,
which does not usfill the criteria requined as per regutation 33(3){h) mentioned above.

The Gormpany has provided us with the signed financiais of UPTL and the management resultsfinancals of the remainang subsidiariesTareign branch. Exceptfor reviewsng the financials of UPTL, no bmited resiew of the remaineng subsidianesforeign
branch has been carried out by us, sinca only management rasufs/financials hava been provided to us and further, these have also nat bean raviewed by their respective suciors. Here we would like ta mangion that a number of directors hasea resigned
In & many of the subsidianies, resulting in 153 subssdiaries having 2= than the minirmum nusrbes of directars as requined under the Companies Act 2013, and thuz rendering the conduwcting of board meetings and adegtion of 2 counts unfeasible.

We are umable 1o comment on the veracity of the-un-reviewed manageament resuttsdinanciats provide d as mentioned above, and hence we are imable to express a conclusion on the consolidated financial results,

The management, in response of the above qualitication, siates the following:-

For reasons beyond management control these required audits could not be gone

The holding Company had received a ‘cancellation of lease deed” notice from Greater Moida Industrial Development Authonty {"GNIDAT) dated 18 Nowember 2015, As per the Notice, GNIDW canceled the lease deed i respect of Residentizd Group
Houzing plots on account of an-implementation of the praject and aon-payment ol varicus ues amounting o Bs. 10548336 lakhs. As per the natice, and as per the relevant clause of the bye-law s'contractual arrangermsent with the Company, 25% ol
the total dues amounting o Rs. 13883, 42 lakhs were ta be forfeited ouf of the tatal amaunt paid til date. The holding Company has incwred tofal expenditure of Ris, 213552 69 lakhs [comprising of [ the ameunds paid for land dues and stamp duty
F5. 34221 90 lakhs, (i) the balance partions of the tatal amounts payabde, including confractual inberest accrued 10317 March 2016, of R %8091 .90 [akihs, 2nd {iii) other conslruction costs amounding to As. BIG4E BS lakhs]. The said land is aiso
marigaged and tha hokling Company has registered such mertgage to a third party on behalf of lender for the Mon-Convartible Debenture (NCD) facility extended to the Company and, dus fo default in repayment of these NCDs, the debentura hoiders
have servisd & notice to the Comganry under seclion 13(4) of the SARFAESI Act and have also faken notional pessessian of this land. The holding Gormpany had contractually entered mbo agreerments (o sefl with 397 buyers and has also recesved
advancas from such buyers amounting to Rs 6682, 10 Izkhs (net of repayment), Mo contract revenue has bean racognizad on this project. The erstwhile Managemant had written a letter to GHIDA dated 17 Decermber 2015, wherein it had stated
that the cancellation of the bease desd was wrong, unjust and arbitrary. Furthes, the sald erstahile managerent had alse described steps faken bor implementation of the project and valid business reasons due bo delays bl date. Further, the said
erstwhila manapement had also prapased that in view of the fact that third party intarasts have been created by the hedding Company in the allotted and, by allotting plots fo different allottess, in tha stterest of such allotiees, GNIDA should ow the
Cormgpany 10 retain an anéa of appraximately 235 acres out ol the fotal allotted [and of approximatasy 100 acres and that the amound paid by the Company Ul date be adjusted against the price of e [20d of 25 acnes and remaining swuiplus amaunt may be
adjusted ipwards dues of pther projects af the Company undes GHIDA

GNIDA has, in he mearwhile, in ferms of the Ordar af the Hon'ble Supreme Court dated 13,09, 2018, depesited an behalf of the Company, an amount of Bs, 743635 lakhs (Rs §682. 10 |akhs ard infarast & §% on the praincipal amount of Rs G682 10
[2khg), out of the monses paid by the Company, with the regestry of the Hon'ble Supreme Court,

Subseqguent tothe end of the quearter, GHIDA has adusted R 920000 akhs of Unitech group's Sabilities toward s the hodding Company”s other projects with GNIDA and forfeited Bz 13893 42 lakhs.

The helding Company had paid 3. sem of Rs. 3422790 lakhs, including Rs 4934 05 lakhs of stamp duty on the land for the said land

The matter in respact of the land is still perding before the Honble High Court of Allahabad, and panding the final disposal, the Company has, subsequently, shown the amaunt of Rs. 18339.80 lakhs a5 recoverable from GNIDA in s books of account,
Further, the Company is also carrying ather construclion costs amounling 10 Rs. BIE4E 85 lakhs inrespeclof the projects to come up on the said .

Tre inrpact on the accounts viz. invenbory, projects i progress, customer advances. amount payable b or receivable from GRNIDA, cannot be-ascertained, snce the matieris still sub-judice, a5 menticned herginabove, vis-2-4is dues of the Company,
and hanca we are unable 1o exprass a conclusion on this matter,

The management, in responsa of the above qualification, siates the following:-

Tha Management is hopeful thal 84 stand shall ba vindicated in the cawrt of lzw and there shall ba no adearse impact. ofhar than the ones already disclosed shall ba there a4 such

&y | Confirmations/racanciliaions ana pending in réspect of amaunls deposited by the Campany silh the Honhle Suprerme Courl. As per baoks of account an amaunt of Rs. 33 61560 [akhs dapasitad wigh the Hon'béa Suprame Cowel Bagisiry
[*Registry™) s outstanding as at 307 September 2019, Certain trangactions have been made from the Registry vz, payments mainly towards refunds given to some of the Company s home buyers, payments macs to fied deposit halders, payments
rrade b0 ex-ampiayeas, amawnts paid 1o the Company far mesling consiruclion axpenses, paymants mada b [oranss audiloes out of mbeses] accrusd, and amounts paid 1o the amicus curigs awands raimbuarserment of esgenses, Dwe 1o nean-
avallabiity of any statement of account Erom the Registry, these transactions have bean recorded by the Company in its books of account on the basis of imited information avallable ard the amount of Bs. 33,615.60 lakhs has been accounted for
under tha head “0ther Assets” in the unaudited consolidated linancial statements. Monsguwes, thana would be significart armawnt of imerest accrued on the aforesaid dapasits which ane not accountad fos in Ehe books dwe fo non-avaitability of details,
The management has requested the leamed amecus curiae 1o provide the relevant bank staiement and bakance confirmations, The final reconciliation can take place only after recedptof the same. In tha absence of detailed siatement of transactions and
confirmation of batanca Troen the Regesiry, we & unzhle o comment on the compislenass and cormecinass of amaunls atstanding with 1he Begistry and af the uRimata npact these transacans would have an the waudited consoidatad fmancial
results of the Company, and henca we are unable (o express  conclusion on this meattes,

The management, in response of the above qualification, siates the following:-

it's a matter of reconciiation with the Registry of the Hon'le Supreme Court. The company is irying to have better information and there shall be no adjusiment requised in the staternant of Profit & Loss

d) | An amaunt of Rs 102 046,88 takhs i autstanding as at 30° Saptember 2019 Previous vear ended 317 March 2079 - Rz, 107 631, 331akhs) which is comprised of trade raceivables pertaining to sale of land, propertias, finished goods, commercial
plofs/propertes of vanous kinds. Ot of the total trade receivabdes, which mciude lang erm recesvables amounting 1o Rs. 34,275 .66 [3&hs, in our opinion such recesvables amounting to Rs. 1B, 747 25 lakhs as at 307 September 2019 [Previous year
ended 31" March 2019 - Rs,18,600.64 lakhs) are doubtiul of racovery, However, we are unable to ascertzm whether ail of the long averdue outstanding trade receivables ara fully recaverable’adjustable, since the outstanding balances as at 307
September 2019 are cutstanding/rermained unadjusted for & long pericd of time. Based an our assessmeant and review procedures performed, inour opinion, managemient awegh 1o provideaccrus for the diminution for the aloresaid frade recelvables
amounging o Rs. 18,747, 25 lakhs inthe thesa quartarly rasults, The recovery of such trade recaivables are dapendant on the sake of and held by thesa debtors and thair rezize-ability, which, Ipoking at the size of the land hald by these tebtors, their
sale-ability, and uncertainty as 1o whether such kand can b realized at their respective circle rates ar more, it indeterminate as to what extent of further losses can be expected, and hence we ane unable 1o express aconclusion on this matter.

Further, considering the abave, the measurement of expecied creditloss onthe rade recesvabdes cannot be applied.

The management, In response of the abowe qualification, siates the falbowing:-

The Hon'ble Supreme Court vide its order dated 20° Janiary 2020 replaced the then board of directors of the company and replaced it with cument board of directorsihersnafter calied the new manapement). The new management in pursuit to identify
and recover e invesirments and advances made by the eardier managament has seughl the co-cperation froen the erstwhide chairman and managing direcioes. The respanse of 1he erstwhile chairman and managing directons i awaited and Gl than il
wiuld not be wise on the part of the new management to diminish the valis of these investments and advances

]

—

&} | The holding Compary has faiied to repay deposits accepted by #inclyding mterest thereonin respect of the iolowing deposits:
: Unpasd matured deposits (Principal amount) a5 | Princgpal paid during the current period (R, [akhs)| Unpald matered depesits (Principal amount) as at
Particulars 31" March, 2010 {Rs. lakhs) 307 Seplamber, 2010 {Rs. lakhs)
Deposis that have matured on or before March 31, 2007 o3, 01407 323 52 %8185

The tatal unpaid interast as.on 30" Seplerniber 2018 {including inlerest not provided inthe books) amounts to Rs, 39,566.57 lakhs,

Further. the baldsg Campary has not provsided Eor intarast payable on pudlic depasits which works outio Bs.1,785.92 lakhs for the currend period ended 30 Segtamber 2019 (Cumuative uplo 307 September 2019 - Rs. 17, 78346 lakhs). Suchun-

provided interest payable has been warked out on the outstanding public deposits in the books of account, without considering the unsdertified repayments made by the Hon'ble Supreme Court as mentionsd in Para 300} abowve,

Pursisant o Section 7402} of the Companies Act, 2013, the halding Company had made an applcation to the Hon'ble Company Law Board (CLE) subsequently replaced by the Hon'ble Matianal Company Law Tribunal, New Dethi) seeking extension of

fimi far repayrment of the outstanding public dapasits (including interast heraon) as is consiernd reasanable. The Company had identified and sarmarked 6 (sid) unencurmbaerad land parcels for sale and uliization of the sale procesds thaneal Tor

repayment of the aforesaid outstandng deposits. However, during the financial year 2071 6-17, the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribural, Mew Dedhi (NCLT) vide its order dated 04.07. 2016 dismissad the said application, On appea! against the said

ardier, thie Han'bee Mational Company Law Appeliate Tribunal, News Delhi (NCLAT) vide its order dated 03.11.2016 extendad the date af repayment of deposits upto 21.12.2016. Subssquently, the said appeal was also dispasad off by the Hon ble NGLAT

vicle its order dated 31.01 30717 withaut granding any further extension of ime. As explained to us, the Company has made best possits efforts for sake of the land parcels earmarked for repayment of the deposits but such sale process has mot yieided

any rasuls,

Considerng that the erstwhise managament had not bieer able t comply with the directions given by the Hor'ble CLB, NCLT and NCLAT ta répay the depasits within prescried time-period, the Reqistrar of Companies, New Dalki had filed prosecution

against the hedding Company and is erstwhile managemant befare the Ld, Spacial Court, Drevarka Disinict Court, Mew Delhi. Howesar, the Hon'ble High Court of Defhi had stayed the said prosacution, and had subsequently vide its order daied

22.01.2019. allowed the petitions féed by the hodding Company and erstwhile management by sefting aside & vacating the impugned Dwarka Distict court order dated 20.9. 2016 with regard to surnmaoning af the erstwhile ranagerment.

Few deposilors had teed an imersentan appdcation before e Hontle Supreme Coust inthe pending bail rstter of the erstwhile Managing Directors of the holding Company. Gonsidesing their apphcation, the Honble Supreme Cowrt kad, vide 7S order

dated 30.10.2017, directed an amicus cunzs 1o create 2 portal where the depasitars could provide their requisite indormation and, accordingly, in comipliance with this direction, a portal had been created for the depesitors of the Company

Beordingly, the retter relabing to delay in repayment 1o the depositors i3 presently pending befone the Hon'ble Supreme Court. The Hoa'ble Supreme Court, out of the proceeds collected into the designated account of 12 Registry outof sake of tand and

other properties of Unitachyit’s group, has made allecations of amourt to ba refunded to the public-deposit hoklers.

Zubsaguent ko the new Board of Directors laking over the managamend, a rasolutsan framework has bean submitbad fo tha Han'bs Suprame Courd by the Company, as manfioned in Fara & abave, Tor addressing tha matters of hame buyars, fised

deposa holders and others. At present the resolution framework i3 under the consideration of the Hon'ble Supreme Court. The final guaruem of Eability of these cases can be ascertained amly wpon the final decision by the Hon'ble Supreme Court.

Basiges, the impact of non-provisson of interest payable on pubbc deposits of Rs, 1,785.92 lakhs for the quartsr ended 307 September 2013 on the profit and loss, we are unable 1o evaluate the ulimate likelihood of penalties’ striciures or further

lizhilities, it any an the Company. Accordingly, impact, f any, of the indaterrminabz liabilifins on thesa unaudiled consoSdated inancial results is currently rot asceriainabla, and hance we ar unable o exprass a conclusion on his matier.

The management, in response of the above qualification_ slates the following:-

The Public Deposits are due Lo b paid bal due io liquidity situation could nol be pasd. A aghily stabed by ihe awditors the matier of Depositors has been rederred in the Aescdution Frarmework and the Company shall abide the decision of the Han'be
Court inthis regard

i ' Advances éri:?uhﬁrm'ru Rs. 54,161,56 Lakhs (net of provision for doubtful advances) (previous year ended 31° March, 2018 - Rs 57,544, 17 lakhsinef of provision for doubtful advances)) are outstanding in respect of advances for purchase of land,

projects pending cemmencement, jomt ventures and collaborators which, as represented by the management, have been given in the nonmal course of business tofand ewning companies, colabarators, progects and for purchase of lamd. As per

infarmatikan made availzle fo s and explanations given te us Bs, Nil had been recovered / Rs, 3, 750000 lakhs has bean provided for doubtiel advances during e curment quarter.

Wa are unahle to ascertan whather all the remamning cutstanding advancas, manionad abave, are Rilly recaverahle/adjusiabla, since the said outstanding balances ara pulslandingremaingd unadusbad for 2 kang period of time, and further, in our

apenion, nelther the amaunts recovered nor rate of recovery of such long cutstanding amaunts in the previous years & curment perad, give an indication that all of the remalning owtstanding amounts may be fully recoverable; consaguently, we are

unahle to ascertain whalher all of the ramaining balances as al 30" September 20019 ara fully recaveraile. Accordingly, we are unable to ascartain or comment upon theimpact, if any, on {ha loss o on ihe reservas oron value of assat, that may atisain

case any of these remaining advances are subsequently determinad to be doubihal of recovery, ard hence we are unabée to express a conclugion on this matter

The management, ln response of the above qualliication, states the following: -

Bdvances for the purchase of land, prosects perding commencemant and ta pint vantures and collaborators have been staied to hawe been givenin the narmal course of business 1o land owning companies, collaboraiors, projects and for purchase of

land. The now ranagenent in pursuit 1o dertily and recoves the advances made by the earlier management has soughd the co-operation Irom b arstwhile chairman and managing dirscbars. Tha respanse of te erstwhile chairman and managing

direchors is awaited and tillthen it would not be prisdert on the part of the new management ta diminish the valoe of thesa advances,

) | Thera have baen delays inthe payment of dues of non-conwertile dedemuras, teem lnans & working capital loans (mecluding principal, interest and o other charges as the case may be) 1o the lenders of the Cormpary whio hawve taken action against the

Cormgany lor recavery of their dues and the olal of such cutstandings amount b As. 248,296.71 lakhs. The lersders have mitiated action under the SARFAES] Actio take aver e respective properes provided &8 securty 1o the benders. The Company

has challenged the action of the lenders befare the varivos farwems of Dabd Recavery TribunalsiDRT). We are unable to determing the impact of the likely outcome of the said proceedings befara the DRT o0 the properties given as security to the lenders,

and ot e corresponding loans and also uikable 1o Séaluste e wlimate lkelibood of penalies’ strctures of lurther Baxbilities, and hence we ane ukable 1 Gpress a conciusion on this mater

The management, in response of the above qualification, states the lallowing:-

The amount a5 has been siated, has already been provided inthe books of accourts and paymentrecavery of dues by the lenders shall not afect the statement of Prodit & Loss. The matter has already been relermed in the resolution framewark and the

fina! payment for principal andior inderest shall be madain accordance with tha decizsans af the Hon Bile Suprame Gourtin this ragand

hy | Material Uncertainty Refated b Gaing Concem

The rmanagernent has prapared these unaudited consalidated financial results on a goang concesn basis, notwithstanding the fact thal. the Comparty has ncurred losses, and kas challenges in meeting its oparalional oldigations, servicing ts current

liahilities including bank leans and public dzpasits, The Coemipany also has various Btigation matters which are panding before different forems, and various projects of the Comparry have stalizd/slowed down.

Az mentioned eariier, subsequent to the new Broard of Direciors taking aver the managemant, 3 Resolution Framewnrk has been submitted to tha Hon'be Supreme Coart by the Company. as mentioned in Para 2 abave, wherain the Company has

requested th Hon'bile Supreme Court B grant numerous relieks S0 that the Comparry iz able to meet its operalional cbligations ard Setlle s abilities. The Board has also submitted in the RF thaton the basis of review of reconds and linances of Unitech

group s currently availahle, i appears that Unitech Group has significant negative net warth and may not b2 able to attract a resolutions’ setlermant under the insatvency and Bankruptcy Code (IBC).At present the resolution framewark is under tha

consideration of the Hon'bée Suprerme Cowrt.

These conditions indicate the existence of materal uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about Company's ability to continue 35 a geng cancermn. The appropriatensss of assumption of qodng cancem i criically dependent upan the Company's

ahility to raisa finance and generate cash flows infuture io meetits abSgations, and also on the final decision of the Hon"ble Supreme Courton the Resaluticn Framawark,

Considaring the abave. wa ame umable feaxpress a conclusion on this matter,

The managament, in respoensa of the above qualification, slales the folkowing:-

The management has akready stated s position and submitted its propasal 1o the Han'bie Suprema Gawrtin this regard

I | The abave is an extract ol the detaiied formal of Consolidated Financial Results Tor quarter ended September 30, 2019 filed with the Slock Exchanges under Regutation 33 af the SEB (Listing Obligations and Disciosurne Requirgments) Reguiaticas.

2015, The defailed Sandatong and Consoddatad Financaal Rasidis for quarier ended Septemiber 30, 2019 are available on the Stock Exchange websites [www bseindia com/www. nsaindia, com) and Company's websita wew, unitechgoup.com

Y |Key Standalone financials are as lollows: (Rs. In Lakhs)
Quarier Ended | Cuarter Ended | Hall Year Ended | Year Ended
ﬁ:] Particulars 30.09.2019 200932018 30.09.2019 i1.03.2018
) 1 | [llhn:aW] [Un-laud!tenp (Un-audited) [ﬁmﬂﬂladﬂ]_-h )
1. |Income from Operations (Turnover) 35,593.65 546174 44,980.79 50,803.45
2. |Profit'{Loss) Betore Tax (5,550.68) (13,046 45) {13,466.44) (71,839.74)
3. |Profil/{Logs) After Tax (B,451.61) {13,087 84) (16,344.25) | (66,731.58)
4. | Todal Comprehensive incame for the period ( Gamprising Profit/{Loss) for the periad (after tax) and Other Comprehensive incame (after tax) (8,435.92) {13, 100.46) (16,375.52) | (71,522.73)
for Unitech Limited
Place: Gurugram Yudhir Singh Malik
Dated; Movember 09, 2020 Chairman & Managing Director

financidbe@®. cpal . in

E Y N
=




